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“Placerville, a Unique Historical Past Forging into a Golden Future” 

Planning Commission Staff Report 
  Meeting Date:  September 17, 2019 
  Prepared By:  Andrew Painter, City Planner  
 

Subject: 3171 Washington Street - Site Plan Review (SPR) 19-02  
Placerville Orthodontics 

 
Request: Approve Site Plan Review for the exterior lighting changes to an existing non-

residential business professional office site. This property is located within the 
BP-AO (Business Professional – Airport Overlay) Zone. 

 
Applicant:    Henry Mazur, Representative  
Property Owner:    Neaml Properties LLC (Matthew Sanders) 
Location / APN: 3171 Washington Street /  004-141-038 
Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption (Class 1) 
 
Figure 1. Location Map 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Project Location 
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Figure 2.  Street view of 3171 Washington Street  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Background:  The site contains an existing single-story business professional office building 
(dental office) with approximately 4,200 square feet of floor area. A paved parking area for the 
office building exists to the interior of the site, bordered to the south and east by cutslopes and by 
the office building to the north and west.  Driveway access is from Washington Street.  
 
City permit records indicate a construction permit was issued in 1967 for site work and building 
construction. In 1988, a permit for an addition to the office building was issued.  El Dorado 
County Assessor’s Office records of January 1, 2019 have assessed the value of the existing land 
and improvements at $357,000.  
 
The site is currently undergoing interior and exterior remodeling with a valuation of $300,000, 
authorized under City issued Construction Permit No. 19663. A subcomponent of the remodeling 
and site improvement is the replacing of all exterior lighting with the lighting proposed under 
this SPR19-02 exterior lighting plan request. The lighting plan only is before the Planning 
Commission for approval per the requirements under Section 10-4-16(C) of the Zoning 
Ordinance. If the exterior lighting plan is approved by the Commission a separate Construction 
Permit for site lighting would be required as a condition of approval.  
 

Exterior Lighting Regulations 
Section 10-4-16 of the Zoning Ordinance contains the City’s Exterior Lighting Regulations. The 
stated purpose of these regulations is to balance the safety and security needs for lighting with 
the City’s desire to preserve nighttime skyscape and to ensure that light trespass and glare have a 
negligible impact on surrounding properties.  
 



7.1 

Page 3 of 6 
Planning Commission Meeting 
September 17, 2019 
 

Subsection (C) of Section 10-4-16 requires that any retrofit or amendment to any existing non-
residential site with a value greater than $25,000, or 25% of its assessed value as shown on the 
most recent tax roll, whichever is less, and whose exterior lighting is deemed by the Develop-
ment Services Director to have a measureable impact on abutting property, shall require Planning 
Commission approval of a Site Plan Review of the lighting plan.  
 
Subsection (E) of Section 10-4-16 specifies City Outdoor Lighting Standards. New exterior 
lighting must: 

• have full shielding to reduce glare and light trespass beyond the property line;  
• minimum fixture illumination levels for walkways and sidewalks shall not be less than 

0.5 foot-candles measured at the ground level; 
• light intensity levels shall not exceed 0.3 foot-candles, measured on a vertical plane at six 

feet in height at property boundaries; 
• fixtures used must be energy efficient; 
• automatic timing devices shall be required for all new fixtures; off-hours (exterior lights 

off) are between 11:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m. Exceptions to the off-hours allow lights to 
remain on during hours of operation of the corresponding use, for security purposes, or to 
illuminate walkways, roadways, equipment yards and parking lots; and 

• maximum height of a freestanding outdoor fixture in non-residential zones is 25 feet. 

Subsection (G) Variances of Section 10-4-16 requires that a deviation or variance from the 
outdoor lighting standards shall be processed under the City’s Variance criteria and procedures 
within Sections 10-3-5 and 10-3-6 of City Code. 

 
Site Plan Review Criteria 

Section 10-4-9 of the Zoning Ordinance contains the Site Plan Review regulations. Stated pur-
poses of these regulations include the promotion of sound land use development and to imple-
ment the goals and policies of the Community Design Element of the General Plan.  
 
The Commission is required to consider the criteria provided under subsection (G) of Section 10-
4-9: Site Plan Review before it may approve, approve with conditions, or disapprove a Site Plan 
Review request. The following criteria specifically address exterior lighting and therefore the 
request. 
 
(G)4(g): Exterior lighting shall be part of the architectural concept. Fixtures, standards and all 

exposed accessories shall be harmonious with building design. 
(G)3(l): Exterior Lighting: Exterior lighting, when used, shall enhance the building design and 

the adjoining landscape. Lighting standards and fixtures shall be of a design and size 
compatible with the building and adjacent areas. Lighting shall be restrained in design, 
color and brilliance. 

 
Development Guide 

The Commission should consider the guidelines within the Development Guide that are relevant 
to the new exterior lighting request. The following guidelines within Chapter XI are relevant as 
they address exterior lighting. 
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Chapter XI. A. General Lighting Requirements 
A1.  All site lighting systems shall be designed as to minimize glare to adjacent properties and 

rights-of-way. 
A5.  Lighting must conform to all local codes, California Title 24 requirements, and all applica-

ble safety and illumination requirements. 
A7.  Fixtures are to be selected that complement the architectural style of the buildings and the 

design vocabulary of public areas, pedestrian corridors and streetscape elements.  
 
Staff Analysis    
The Applicant Submittal Package is provided as Attachment 2. It contains lighting plan 
documents, fixture details, completed application, photo panorama, and a letter from the 
adjoining property owner, David Semple, located at 3185 Washington Street. 
 
Proposed fixtures are of modern, contemporary, low profile design and would be a bronze color. 
Three fixture styles are proposed. Illumination of the parking area and driveway access would be 
accomplished by six a-like light fixtures. Three would be wall mounted to replace three existing 
mercury vapor fixtures and three pole mounted fixtures on new poles and bases proposed along 
the south edge of the parking lot; pole mounted fixture height above grade is 22.5 feet. Fixtures 
are fully shielded and utilize Light Emitting Diode (LED) light sources. Along the building entry 
walkway and door accesses, nine wall mounted fixtures are proposed for security lighting 
purposes.  These fixtures too are fully shielded and utilize LED lamps. The third fixtures 
proposed are emergency egress wall mounted fixtures. Three are proposed for the building, with 
one fixture at each building entrance/exit. The light source is also LED. These are battery 
powered providing a minimum of 90 minutes of illumination when AC power is interrupted. The 
contemporary design of the light fixtures appears consistent with business-professional office 
uses, are compatible with the fixtures used within the Marshal Medical Center in the project 
vicinity, and they share similar appearance to the existing street light fixtures along Washington 
Street. The energy efficiency of proposed LED fixture and the pole mounted fixture height of 
22.5 feet above grade are consistent with the City’s Exterior Lighting Regulations.  They are 
therefore consistent with the Site Plan Review and Development Guide design criteria and 
guidelines.   
 
A photometric analysis of the lighting plan was submitted by the applicant. This analysis shows 
the light intensity in foot-candles of the proposed exterior lighting fixture source on the surface 
at or near each fixture, along with points on the surface at distances from the light source. Light 
intensity diminishes the further away it is from its source. This analysis however does not 
include the plotting of light intensity levels at points along the west property boundary at 
Washington Street and along the south property line.  It therefore is not known with certainty if 
project lighting at these locations would exceed the 0.3 foot-candle maximum threshold at the 
property line under the Lighting Standards.  

Staff has conditioned the request to require that all parking area fixtures proposed shall adhere to 
the Outdoor Lighting Standards under Section 10-4-16(E) that includes the standard that light 
illumination measured on the property boundary line shall not exceed 0.3 foot-candles at the 
property boundary lines.   
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Environmental Review 
Staff has reviewed this request and has determined that it is categorically exempt from 
environmental review pursuant to Section 15301(a) (existing structure) of the California 
Environmental Quality Act Guidelines, in that it involves minor alterations to an existing struc-
ture and site. 
 
Public Noticing 
Written notice for this public hearing was mailed to property owners within five hundred feet 
(500’) of the project site on August 16, 2019. Public notice was also published in the Mountain 
Democrat on August 16, 2019. No public comments were received as of the date of this report. 
 
Recommendation  
 

I. Adopt the Staff Report as part of the public record. 

II. Find that the request is Categorically Exempt from the California Environmental Quality 
Act (CEQA) per Section 15301(a) of the CEQA Guidelines, in that it involves minor 
alterations to an existing structure and site.  

III. Find the following regarding SPR19-02: 
 

A. The request was reviewed and is consistent with the purpose, intent and criteria set 
forth within City Code Section 10-4-9, Site Plan Review. 

 
B. The request was reviewed and is consistent as conditioned with the General Lighting 

Requirements within Section A of Chapter XI of the City of Placerville Development 
Guide. 

 
IV. Conditionally approve Site Plan Review 19-02, modifying the existing exterior lighting 

of a non-residential commercial structure and site, and shall apply only to the project 
location and cannot be transferred to another parcel, subject to following conditions:  
 
1.  Project Location. The Project site is located at 3171 Washington Street, Placerville;  

APN 004-141-038.   
 
2.  Runs with the Land. The terms and conditions of approval of SPR19-02 shall run 

with the land; shall be binding upon and be to the benefit of the heirs, legal 
representatives, successors, and assignees of the property owner.    

 
3. Site Plan Review Expiration. The approval of the conditional use permit and site plan 

review shall expire and become null and void eighteen (18) months after the date of 
approval unless a building permit has been obtained for any building thereon before 
the date of expiration. Should the building permit expire for any building thereon, 
then the conditional use permit and site plan review approval shall also 
simultaneously expire. The Planning Commission may grant a one-year extension for 
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the project if the applicant makes such a request and pays a new fee prior to the 
expiration date. The Planning Commission shall consider any changes to this code or 
to the project when granting the extension. 

 
4. Any deviations from the project description, conditions, or exhibits shall be reviewed 

and approved by the City for conformity with this approval. Deviations may require 
approved changes to the permit. Deviations without the above described approval will 
constitute a violation of permit approval. The project shall be substantially in 
conformance with the Applicant Submittal Package and approved site plan 
documents:  Sheets E0.3, E0.4 and E3.0, dated July 26, 2019, prepared by Indian-
Electric.  

 
5. Outdoor Lighting Standards. The request shall adhere to the Outdoor Lighting 

Standards under Section 10-4-16(E), including the standard that light illumination 
measured on the property boundary line shall not exceed 0.3 foot-candles at the 
property boundary lines.  During the construction permit plan review process the 
applicant shall submit revised photometric analysis for staff review approval for 
consistency with these standards.  

 
6.  Permits. The applicant shall obtain a building permit for the Commission approved 

scope of work. Three complete copies of plans shall be submitted to the Development 
Services Department for processing. Construction drawings submitted for permit 
processing shall include a sheet containing all conditions of approval under the 
approved SPR19-02 project. 

 
7.  Other Applicable Requirements. The project approval is subject to all applicable 

requirements of the Federal, State, City of Placerville and any other affected 
governmental agencies.   

 
 
 
 
 


















